risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimising returns.

HSBC Group and the Asset and Liability Committee (“ALCO”) actively
manage risks through setting of investment policy and strategic asset
allocation, approving risk measurement methodologies and annual limits in
the market risk mandate.  Investment limits monitoring is in place at various
levels to ensure that all investment activities are aligned with the Group’s
risk management principles and philosophies.

The following table illustrates the effects of selected interest rate, equity
price, foreign exchange rate and credit spread scenarios on the profit for the
year, total equity and CAR.

The relationship between the profit and total equity and the risk factors is
non-linear and, therefore, the results disclosed should not be extrapolated
to measure sensitivities to different levels of stress.  The sensitivities are
stated before allowance for management actions which may mitigate the
effect of changes in market rates, and for any factors such as policyholder
behaviour that may change in response to changes in market risk.

Sensitivity to market risk factors

Change
in profit

after taxes
Change
in equity

Change
in CAR

  $’000 $’000 %

 2021

+100 basis points parallel shift in yield
curve (114,167) (114,167) (10)

-100 basis points parallel shift in yield
curve (477,380) (477,380) (30)

 +100 basis point increase in credit spread (151,999) (151,999) 3
 10% increase in equity prices 3,915 3,915 2
 10% decrease in equity prices (4,036) (4,036) (2)
 10% increase in US dollar exchange rate  23,714 23,714 (8)
 10% decrease in US dollar exchange rate (23,714) (23,714) 10

DocuSign Envelope ID: 418E63BF-0ECE-4337-B1A2-F6D03073D6BDDocuSign Envelope ID: 9AB2F8BC-0E85-41B5-BF24-84CCFA4C1151

HSBC INSURANCE (SINGAPORE) PTE. LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2021

44

5. Risk management (continued)

5.7 Financial risk (continued)

(i) Market risk (continued)

Sensitivity to market risk factors (continued)

Change
in profit

after taxes
Change
in equity

Change
in CAR

  $’000 $’000 %

 2020

+100 basis points parallel shift in

yield curve 150,268 150,268 23

-100 basis points parallel shift in

yield curve (561,890) (561,890) (34)

+100 basis point increase in

credit spread 35,202 35,202 11
 10% increase in equity prices 3,168 3,168 2
 10% decrease in equity prices (3,168) (3,168) (2)

10% increase in US dollar

exchange rate  3,503 3,503 (7)

10% decrease in US dollar

exchange rate (3,503) (3,503) 8

(ii) Asset-liability management

The Company actively manages its assets using an approach that balances
quality, diversification, asset/liability matching, liquidity and investment
return.  The goal of the investment process is to optimise the investment
income and risk-adjusted total return, whilst ensuring that the assets and
liabilities are managed on a cash flow and duration basis.  The Asset-
Liability Management Committee reviews and approves target portfolios on
a periodic basis, establishing investment guidelines and limits, and providing
oversight of the asset/liability management process.